

COURTNEY SANGUINETTI DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS Phone: (903) 881-4008 ext. 1015 Fax: (903) 881-4004 sanguinetticd@lisdeagles.net www.lindaleeagles.org

THE LINDALE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT EDUCATING EVERY CHILD EVERY DAY

> March 22, 2024 For Immediate Release

LINDALE ISD SUPERINTENDENT NOMINATED FOR REGION VII SUPERINTENDENT OF THE YEAR

The Lindale ISD Board of Trustees has nominated Superintendent Stan Surratt for the 2024 Region VII Superintendent of the Year award.

"The Board of Trustees took action by unanimously voting to recommend Mr. Surratt for the Region VII Superintendent of the Year," said School Board President Mike Combs. "Under Mr. Surratt's leadership, Lindale ISD has flourished in every way; All student programs are highly successful, and district finances are extremely strong."

Surratt has led Lindale ISD for the past 17 years. Since assuming the role of Superintendent, Mr. Surratt's visionary leadership has had a profound impact on Lindale ISD. His unwavering commitment to the district, students, staff, and the broader community has fostered remarkable success in academic achievement, student engagement, and community involvement. Under Surratt's leadership, Lindale ISD has successfully passed two bond elections and three tax ratification elections. Every campus and the district has earned A ratings and is considered to be one of the best school districts in East Texas. "First, I want to thank the Board of Trustees for wanting to nominate me for the honor of Region VII Superintendent of the Year," said Superintendent Stan Surratt. "Superintendents get nominated when things go very well in a school system. Because of our wonderful students and families, plus our fantastic staff, things have gone extremely well for Lindale ISD for many, many years. I am so blessed to be a part of this great school district and excited about the future of Lindale ISD."

Region 7 Superintendent of the Year candidates are chosen for their strong leadership skills, dedication to improving educational quality in their districts, and commitment to public involvement in education. All superintendents whose school board is an Active Member of TASB are eligible to be nominated. Local nominees are submitted to a regional selection committee, which chooses one nominee to send to the State Selection Committee.

###